GENUINE TRAILER HITCH KIT

INSTALLATION AND USER’S INSTRUCTIONS

Thank you for purchasing a Genuine Mazda Accessory.

Before removal and installation, please thoroughly read these instructions.

For your safety, please read the contents of this booklet to properly install and use the trailer hitch kit.
Keep these instructions with your vehicle records for future reference.

/\ WARNING

e There are several /AWARNING and /ACAUTION sections in this booklet concerning safety when
installing or removing the trailer hitch kit. Always read and follow the instructions in order to prevent
injuries, accidents, and possible damage to the vehicle.

/N WARNING: Indicates a situation in which serious injury or death could result if the warning is
ignored.

/N CAUTION: Indicates a situation in which bodily injury or damage to the vehicle could result if the
caution is ignored.

® For areas indicating the tightening torque in this instruction manual, tighten to the specified torque by
using a torque wrench. For areas in which the tightening torque is indicated inside parentheses ( ), the
tightening torque is indicated as a reference value, however tightening using a torque wrench is not
necessary

¢ Do not modify the trailer hitch kit

¢ Do not install the trailer hitch kit in any way other than described in the following instructions.

e If in doubt, please contact your Mazda dealer to install the accessory in order to prevent errors in
installation.

e If you have any questions about the use of the accessory, ask your Mazda dealer for proper advice
before using it.

e Mazda and its suppliers are not responsible for injuries, accidents, and damage to persons and property
that arise from the failure of the dealer or installer to follow these instructions.

e To ensure safety and reliability of the work, installation, removal and disposal work must be carried out by
an Authorized Mazda Dealership.

e Be careful not to lose removed parts, and be sure that they are kept free of dirt, scratches, or damage.

PART NAME: TRAILER HITCH KIT
PART NUMBER: 0000-8E-RO6A
VEHICLE: CX-5

— NOTE

To the dealer

e Please turn over these instructions to the customer after installation.

To the customer

e Keep these instructions after installation. The instructions may be necessary
for installing other optional parts or removal of this accessory.

e Should the vehicle or this accessory be resold, Always transfer these
instructions to the next owner.

06/14/18 Page 1 of 10 0000-8E-RO6A Rev E



GENUINE ACCESSORIES

Installation Instructions

Part Number:
0000-8E-RO6GA

Trailer Hitch Kit

Applicable Models:

2017 > CX-5

WARNING:

Although this hitch is designed to safely tow its rated load, it is
recommended that you consult your vehicle owner’s manual for
further recommendations or limitations. Trailer brakes are rec-
ommended for towing loads in excess of 1500 Ibs., be sure your
trailer has safety chains and that each chain will hold the trailer’s
maximum gross weight.

Hardware Kit Contents

sx 1

- —H

Conical washer Flat washer

8X 8X

M12-1.25 nut

M12-1.25 bolt

8Xx

F | 2X

Cable tie

Notes

Template

Installation
instructions

A) Read installation instructions before

proceeding.

B) Do not damage paint or kit components.
User guide C) Do not over tighten bolts. Tighten to

specified torque.

D) Thoroughly clean installation areas.
E) Two persons are needed for some

steps to be completed.

06/14/18

Page 2 of 10

0000-8E-RO6A Rev E



m Remove Plastic Underbody Tools Needed:

* Remove two plastic fasteners on plastic underbody panel.

* Remove and discard plastic underbody panel.

Flathead
screwdriver

m Attach Rear Bumper Fascia Template Tools Needed:
* Review trim template and center onto rear bumper surface ~
and align bottom edge of template with bottom edge of fascia.
* Note: There is a centerline on the inside of the bumper.
* Apply tape onto specified locations. Tape

-

7
F//\
ALIGN WITH CENTER OF VEHICLE

\I

Tf, TAPE HERE ——8——T—8——— TAPE HERE
"

|
|
|
|
|
|
1'

———J 11

/-
 TAPEWERE

E|
e e ——

06/14/18 Page 3 of 10 0000-8E-RO6A RevE



m Trim Bumper Fascia Tools Needed:

* Use saw to cut template around outside

border along dotted lines.

+ Use file to remove burrs and rough edges. Safety File
goggles

Driver Side Frame Rail (Diesel Models Only) Tools Needed:

A) Puncture and remove protective tape on outside of A

o
the driver side rail. //

B) Use needle nose pliers to remove plastic frame plug (discard).

Flathead Needle nose
C) Disconnect electrical wire harness retainer clip with flathead screwdriver pliers

screwdriver. Be careful not to damage wire harness.

Driver side rail § /
g

&7

A
° % S
o N

06/14/18 Page 4 of 10 0000-8E-RO6A RevE



m Passenger Side Frame Rail

A) Puncture and remove protective tape covering openings on outside of the
passenger side frame rail.

B) Disconnect electrical wire harness retainer clip attached to passenger side
rail with a flathead screwdriver. Be careful not to damage wire harness.

Note: Repeat on driver side (gas model only).

Tools Needed:

Flathead
screwdriver

Passenger side rail |
\

A%

L

¢

I

m Loosely Bolt Side Plates into Position

A) Tape M12 flat washers to the inside
of the side plates as shown in figure A.

9,

B) Note the hardware configuration of the side plates in figure B. M12 bolt  Flat washer
~ 2X 4X
* Note: Be sure teeth on conical washers %N ; 2
are facing away from the bolt head. @ \ S~
* Note: Run bolt through handle nut before installation. P E—

Trim excess mastic before
, installing side plates (if it will
A _cause an interference with install).

Conical washer

Tape

06/14/18 Page 5 of 10

0000-8E-RO6A RevE




Loosely Bolt Driver Side Plate

» Position side plate onto driver side rail and use the M12 bolts, conical washers,

flat washers and a handle nut to assemble.

¢ Note: Handle nut will not be used on driver side of diesel vehicles.

* Note: Be sure side plates are positioned so they angle towards the center

of the vehicle.

Driver side rail

Lo 0@/
T— Plates angle inward

ettt ottt ) st il Al

|
|
|
1
1
L

Loosely Bolt Passenger Side Plate

» Position the passenger side plate in the same configuration as stated above.

* Note: Insert handle nuts into access holes under frame rails as shown in figure C.

Passenger side rail

'
—

@

(
7

)}

\

/
([

d

06/14/18 Page 6 of 10

0000-8E-RO6A RevE



Main Hitch Assembly (Two People Required)

rearward to allow for main hitch insertion.

* Person 2: Insert main hitch into position.

« Person 1: Gently pull rear bumper fascia and metal fascia attachment brackets

— |

m Loosely Attach Side Plates to Main Hitch

» Fasten side plates to main hitch using M12 bolts, flat washers,
conical washers and M12 nuts (see figure A).

* Note: Be sure teeth on conical washers are facing away

from nut.

Tools Needed:

()

£

19mm Ratchet 19mm
4X 4X 4X
M12 Bolt | Conical washer| Flat washer
4X
<
1/
M12 Nut

Conical washers

@.

06/14/18 Page 7 of 10

0000-8E-RO6A RevE




m Torque Remaining Hardware Tools Needed:

« Fully tighten side plates and bolts attaching side
plates to main hitch as shown. -
mm
/\\ Torque all 8 boits to 86.2 ft. Ibs (116.9 Nm). /1\ Ratchet Toraue

wrench

m Reposition Electrical Harnesses onto Hitch Side Plates

A) Insert electrical wire harness into small opening on driver side plate.

* Note: This may need to be done on both sides depending on vehicle trim.

Cable tie
B) Attach electrical wire harness onto passenger side plate. Use cable ties to affix

to side plates if need be (trim excess cable tie if used).

“ Driver side plate N B Passenger side plate

\ &
) i
\g )
\a\.\,;;)"a o 7
AN

06/14/18 Page 8 of 10 0000-8E-RO6A RevE



Finishing Steps

Clean vehicle surface and debris.
Reinstall trim clips under rear bumper fascia.
Check torque on all bolts.

Place user guide and hitch plug into the glove box.

<>

&«

Hitch plug

Image showing plug
installed for reference.

06/14/18

Page 9 of 10

0000-8E-RO6A RevE



INSPECTION: TRAILER HITCH KIT

Inspection intended with trailer hitch installed.
Inspect the installed / reinstalled parts for the following items:

0000-8E-RO6A

Inspection Part Inspection Items (O)

Clearance Scratches ti Iﬁ(taariliitb:r;d Operation check
and fit and dirt 9 9 P
engagement
Bumper fascia
fastened to hitch - - O -
in two locations
Receiver hitch .
torqued down O O 10 O
User guide and hitch .
plug - - 20 -
Clean cut out for
receiver in rear fascia O O O O
O: Applicable
Aﬂ: Eight bolts to 86.2 ft. Ibs. (116.9 N.m.)
*2: In vehicle glove box
Date:
Vehicle:
VIN:
Z Q S g
g @ So
o
5 5 a8
Q o @

06/14/18 Page 10 of 10

0000-8E-RO6A RevE


selson
warning sign

selson
warning sign


ORIGINALE LA TROUSSE DE D’ ATTACHE-REMORQUE

L'INSTALLATION ET LES INSTRUCTIONS DE L'UTILISATEUR

Merci d'avoir achéte un accessoire d'origine de Mazda.

Avant le retrait et l'installation, s'il vous plait lisez ces instructions entierement.

Pour votre sécurité s'il vous plait lisez le contenu de ce livret pour installer correctement et utiliser la trousse de
d’attache-remorque.

Conservez ces instructions avec vos enregistrements de véhicules pour référence future.

/I\ AVERTISSEMENT

e |l y a plusieurs sections /\ d'AVERTISSEMENT and /\ d' ATTENTION dans ce livret concernant
la sécurité lors de l'installation de la trousse de d’attache-remorque. Lisez et suivez toujours les instructions
pour prévenir les blessures, les accidents et dommage possible au vehicle.

/N AVERTISSEMENT: Indique une situation ou, si L'AVERTISSEMENT est ignoré, de graves blessures ou la
mort peuvent en résulter.

/N ATTENTION: Indique une situation ot si L'ATTENTION est ignorée, de blessure corporelle ou
dommage au véhicule peuvent en résulter.

¢ Ne pas modifier la trousse de d’attache-remorque.

* Ne pas installer la trousse de d’attache-remorque d'une facon différente de ce qui est indiqué dans les
instructions suivantes.

¢ En cas de doute, s'il vous plait contactez votre concessionnaire Mazda pour installer I'accessoire afin de
prévenir les erreurs de l'installation.

¢ Si vous avez des questions sur I'utilisation de I'accessoire demandez a votre concessionnaire Mazda pour
des conseils appropriés avant de I'utiliser.

* Mazda et ses fournisseurs ne sont pas responsables des blessures, des accidents et des dommages aux
personnes et aux biens qui découlent de I'échec du concessionnaire ou de l'installateur de suivre ces instructions.

e Pour assurer la sécurité et la fiabilité du travail, l'installation, le retrait et I'élimination de travail doit étre réalisée
par un Concessionnaire Agréé Mazda.

 Faites attention de ne pas perdre les piéces retirées et assurez-vous qu'ils sont exempts de poussiére,
des rayures ou des dommages.

NOM DE PIECE: LA TROUSSE DE D’ATTACHE-REMORQUE
NUMERO DE PIECE: 0000-8E-RO6A
VEHICLE: CX-5

— NOTE

Pour Le Concessionnaire

e S'il vous plait retournez ces instructions au client aprés l'installation.

Pour Le Client

e Conservez ces instructions apres l'installation. Les instructions peuvent étre nécessaires
pour l'installation d'autres piéces optionnelles ou le retrait de cet accessoire.

e Sile véhicule ou cet accessoire sont revendus, toujours transférer ces instructions au
prochain propriétaire.

06/14/18 Page 1 sur 10 0000-8E-RO6A Rev E



mMaZDa
|
ACCESSOIRES GENUINE

Instructions d’Installation

Numéro de piéce:
0000-8E-R0O6A

Modéles applicables:

La Trousse de D’attache-Remorque 2017 > CX-5

AVERTISSEMENT:

BIEN QUE CETTE SELLETTE D’ATTELAGE SOIT CONCUE POUR
REMORQUER SECURITAIREMENT SA CHARGE NOMINALE, IL EST
CONSEILLE DE CONSULTER LES AUTRES RECOMMAN DATIONS ET
LIMITATIONS DANS LE MANUEL DU PROPRIETAIRE. DES FREINS DE
REMORQUE SONT RECOMMANDE S POUR LES CHARGES DEPASSANT
680 KG (1500 LB). LA REMORQUE DOIT ETRE MUNIE DE CHAINE S DE
SECURITE ET CHAQUE CHAINE DOIT POUVOIR SUPPORTER LE POIDS
NOMINAL BRUT DE LA REMORQUE.

Contenu du kit matériel

Outils nécessaires

Rondelle conique

A 34 B

8X 8X

&/

M12-1.25 Ecrou

-

Rondelle plate Y

D] 8X

C

M12-1.25 Boulon

F | 2X

©)
19MM

Attache de cable Notes

Prise d’attelage

A) Lire les directives d’installation en entier avant

de procéder.
B) Attention de ne pas endommager la peinture ou
les piéces de la trousse.

Guide de

I'utilisateur

Gabarit

C) Ne pas trop serrer les boulons; respecter le

AR

Instructions
d’installations

couple précisé.

D) S’assurer que la zone d’installation est exempte
de boue, de terre et de sel.

E) Certaines étapes requierent la participation de
deux personnes.

06/14/18

Page 2 sur 10 0000-8E-RO6A RevE



m Retirer le Panneau en Plastique du Soubassement

L]

Retirer les deux fixations en plastique a l'aide du tournevis a téte plate.

Retirer et jeter le panneau de dessous de plastique.

Outils nécessaires:

Tournevis
a téte plate

L—

il —

m Fixer le Gabarit de Gabarit de Pare-chocs Arriére

Examinez le gabarit de garniture et centrez-le sur la surface
du pare-chocs arriére et alignez la bordure inférieure du gabarit
avec la bordure inférieure du pare-chocs arriére.

Remarque: Il ya une ligne centrale sur I'intérieur du pare-chocs.
Appliquer du ruban adhésif sur les endroits spécifiés.

Outils nécessaires:

:\\\

=2

Ruban adhésif

E— A1

FIA_"E”_EBE_'—S*—'—S@l TAPE HERE
rag!

. | .

|
|
|
|
|
|
:

06/14/18

Page 3 sur 10

0000-8E-RO6A RevE



m Couper Le Carénage du Pare-chocs Outils nécessaires:

« Utilisez la scie pour couper le gabarit autour de la

bordure extérieure le long de lignes pointillées.

» Utilisez le lime pour éliminer les bavures et les bords Lunettes Lime Scie

de protection
rugueux.

m Rail de Chassis C6té Conducteur (modéles diesel seulement) Outils nécessaires:

A) Perforez et enlevez le ruban protecteur a le cété conducteur

B) Utiliser une pince a nez a aiguille pour enlever la prise de cadre

en plastique (jeter). :
Tournevis  Nez aiguille
C) Débrancher le clip de fixation du faisceau de cables électriques avec a téte plate pince

la téte plate Tournevis. Veillez a ne pas endommager le faisceau de cables.

Rail latéral conducteur

06/14/18 Page 4 sur 10 0000-8E-RO6A RevE



Outils nécessaires:

E Rail de Passager

A) Poncer et enlever le ruban protecteur recouvrant les ouvertures situées le rail
coté passager.
B) Débrancher le clip de cable électrique fixé au rail cbté passager avec un

tournevis a téte plate. Veillez a ne pas endommager le faisceau de cables.

* Note: Répétez ces étapes pour le c6té conducteur (modéles a essence seulement).

Tournevis
a téte plate

Rail c6té passager

Y
)\ —
\J

O
y I

\ N

m Visser Légérement les Plaques Latérales Dans la Position

A) Tape M12 aux rondelles a l'intérieur des plaques latérales comme
montre a la figure A.

C

B) Noter la configuration matérielle des plaques latérales de la figure B.

M12-1.25 Boulon Rondelle plate

* Remarque: Assurez-vous que les dents des rondelles coniques
sont a 'opposé de la téte du boulon.
* Remarque : Vissez le boulon dans I’écrou de poignée avant

4X

o

9

’ .
'installation. Ecrou

de poignée

Rondelle conique

Remarque : Découpez

I'excédent de mastic avant

~ d’installer les plaques latérales
. (s’il interfére avec l'installation).

Rondelle conique

Ruban

06/14/18 Page 5 sur 10

0000-8E-RO6A RevE




Plaque Latérale du Pilote a Visser

» Placez la plaque latérale sur le rail latéral du conducteur et utilisez les boulons M12, les
rondelles coniques, les rondelles et un écrou de poignée pour assembler.

* Remarque: L’écrou de la poignée ne sera pas utilisé sur le c6té conducteur des
véhicules diesel.

* Remarque: Assurez-vous que les plaques latérales sont positionnées de sorte
qu’elles tournent vers le centre du véhicule.

Rail latéral conducteur

'l

: \ i — i

SN 0g0l/ A

1 T_ Plaque I'angle vers l'intérieur —T l\
i | NG o7 ) B\

Plaque Latérale Coté Passager
» Placez la plaque cété passager dans la méme configuration que celle indiquée ci-dessus.
* Remarque: Insérez les écrous de poignée dans les trous d’accés sous les chassis,

comme illustré a la figure C.

Rail coété passager

06/14/18 Page 6 sur 10 0000-8E-RO6A RevE



Ensemble D’attelage Principal (Deux Personnes Requises)

Personne 1: Tirez doucement le support de pare-chocs arriére et les supports de fixation
de la platine métallique vers l'arriere pour permettre I'insertion de I'attelage principal.

Personne 2: Insérer I'attelage principal en position.

m Attachez les Plaques Latérales a I’attelage Principal  Outils nécessaires:

“ Rondelle conique @

(D
Fixer les plaques latérales a | ‘attelage principal en utilisant f

19mm Rochet 19mm

des boulons M12, des rondelles, des rondelles coniques et X ax ax

des écrous M12 (voir figure A). @T\@

M12-1.25 Rondelle

Boulon Conique Rondelle plate

Remarque: Assurez-vous que les dents des rondelles axX
S
coniques sont a 'opposé de I’écrou. -
M12-1.25

Rondelle plate

06/14/18 Page 7 sur 10 0000-8E-RO6A RevE



m Tournez les Boulons

» Serrer complétement les plaques latérales et les

boulons fixant les plaques latérales a 'attelage

principal comme illustré.
Serrer tous les 8 boulons & 86,2 pi (116,9 Nm). A

Outils nécessaires:

S

19mm

Rochet clé
dynamomeétrique

m Insérez les Faisceaux électriques sur les Plaques Latérales d’attelage

A) Insérez le faisceau électrique dans I'ouverture de la plaque latérale du conducteur
* Remarque: Il peut étre nécessaire de le faire des deux coétés en fonction de

la garniture du véhicule.

Attache de cable

B) Fixez le faisceau électrique sur la plaque latérale du passager. Utilisez des

attaches de cable pour fixer sur les plaques latérales si nécessaire
(découper l'attache de cable excédentaire si utilisée).

“ Plaque cété conducteur

— =

)
—
\ )
\!!
)
R
=\ /=
AN

Plaque co6té passager

—_— —

06/14/18

Page 8 sur 10

0000-8E-RO6A RevE



Etapes de Finition

Nettoyez la surface du véhicule et les débris.

Réinstallez les garnitures de garniture sous le pare-chocs arriére.

Vérifier le couple sur tous les boulons.

Placez le guide de l'utilisateur at la fiche d’attelage dans la boite a gants.

Prise
d’attelage

Image montrant la fiche
installées pour référence.

06/14/18

Page 9 sur 10

0000-8E-RO6A RevE




INSPECTION : TROUSSE D’ATTACHE-REMORQUE

Inspection prévue pour 'attache-remorque installée.
Pour les piéces installées/réinstallées, inspecter les éléments suivants :

0000-8 E-RO6A

Piéce inspecté eE lément a inspecter  (O)
Jeu et Egratignures Installation, se rrage Vérification du
ajustement et saleté et positionnemen t fonctionnement
Carénage du
pare-chocs vissé _ _ o _
a la sellette a deux
endroits
Attelage récepteur o 0 *10 o
Guide de I'utilisateur -- -- *20 --
Découpe nette dans
le pare-chocs arriére (0] O O O
pour le récepteur

O: S’applique
1: Huit boulons serrés au couple de 116.9 N.m. (86,2 Ib/pi)

*2: Dans la boite a gants

Date :
Véhicule :
NIV :
o)
5 @
8 5 g2
=4 7]
o = o)
c C__Dh g >
< S
- S o
[0)

06/14/18 Page 10 sur 10

0000-8E-RO6A RevE


selson
warning sign

selson
warning sign


KIT GENUINO DE ENGANCHE PARA REMOLQUE

INSTALACION E INSTRUCCIONES DEL USUARI

Gracias por la compra de un accesorio original de Mazda.
Antes de la retirada e instalacion, por favor, lea estas instrucciones completamente.
Para su seguridad, lea el contenido de este folleto para instalar correctamente y usar el kit de enganche

para remolque.
Guarde estas instrucciones con sus registros de vehiculos para referencia futura.

A ADVERTENCIA

* Hay varias secciones de /\ ADVERTENCIAS y de APRECAUCIONES en este folleto sobre la seguridad
durante la instalacion el kit de enganche para remolque. Siempre lea y siga las instrucciones para
evitar las lesiones, los accidentes y posibles dafios al vehiculo.

/\ ADVERTENCIA: Indica una situacion que si no se evita podria resultar en las lesiones graves o la muerte.

/N\ PRECAUCION: Indica una situacion que si no se evita podria causar lesiones corporales o dafios al vehiculo.

* No modifique el kit de enganche para remolque.

* No instale el kit de enganche para remolque de cualquier manera distintos a los descritos en las siguientes
instrucciones.

¢ En caso de duda, por favor pdngase en contacto con su distribuidor de Mazda para instalar el accesorio para
evitar los errores en la instalacion.

¢ Si tiene algunas preguntas acerca del uso del accesorio, consulte a su distribuidor de Mazda para el
asesoramiento adecuado antes de usarlo.

* Mazda y sus proveedores no son responsables de lesiones, accidentes y dafos a personas y bienes que
se derivan del fracaso del distribuidor o instalador a seguir estas instrucciones.

® Para garantizar la seguridad y la fiabilidad de la obra, la instalacion, la retirada y eliminacién de trabajo debe
ser realizado por un Concesionario Autorizado de Mazda.

* Tenga cuidado de no perder los componentes retirados, y asegurese de que se mantienen libres de
suciedad, aranazos o danos.

NOMBRE DE PIEZA: KIT DE ENGANCHE PARA REMOLQUE
NUMERO DE PIEZA: 0000-8E-R06
VEHICULO: CX-5

— NOTA

Para Distribuidor

¢ Entregue las instrucciones al cliente después de la instalacion.

Para Client

e Guarde estas instrucciones después de la instalacion. Las instrucciones pueden ser
necesarias para instalar otras piezas opcionales o la retirada de este accesorio.

¢ Si el vehiculo o este accesorio es revendido, siempre transfiera estas instrucciones
al siguiente propietario.

06/14/18 Pagina 1 de 10 0000-8E-ROBA Rev E



MaZDa
|
ACCESORIOS ORIGINALES

Instrucciones de Instalacion

Numero de pieza:
0000-8E-RO6A

Modelos aplicables:

Kit De Enganche Para Remolque 2017 > CX-5

ADVERTENCIA:

AUNQUE ESTE ENGANCHE FUE DISENAD O PARA REMOLCAR SU
CARGA NOMINAL , LE RECOMEND AMOS CONSULTAR EL MANUAL DEL
PROPIETARIO DE SU VEHICULO PARA CONOCER LAS RECOMENDACIONES
O LIMITACIONES ADICIONALES . SE RECOMIEN DA USAR FRENOS DE
REMOLQUE PARA CARGAS QUE SUPEREN LAS 1500 LBS. ASEGURESE DE
QUE SU REMOLQUE CUENTE CON CADENAS DE SEGUIRDAD Y QUE CADA
UNA DE ELLAS SOPORTE EL PESO BRUTO MAXIMO DE LOS REMOLQUES.

Contenido del Kit de Herramientas Herramientas Necesarias

(A 34 B | 8X 8X

& .

=) e
- v -
Arandela Cdnica Arandela Plana | M12-1.25 La Tuerca

D] 8X F | 2X

M12-1.25 Tornillo

Cincho de Plastico Notas

A) Lea las instrucciones de instalacion
antes de proceder.
e

B) No danar la pintura ni los componentes del kit.
La Plantilla Guia del usuario C) No apriete demasiado los tornillos.

m Apriete el par especificado.

D) Limpie bien las areas de instalacion.

E) Se necesitan dos personas para completar

Instrucciones algunos pasos.
de instalacién

06/14/18 Pagina 2 de 10 0000-8E-RO6A RevE



m Retirar la Parte Inferior de Plastico Herramientas necesarias:

* Retire los dos elementos de ijacion de
plastico del panel inferior de plastico.

* Retire y deseche el panel de plastico
de la parte inferior.

Destornillador
Plano

—

|

m Adjuntar la Plantilla de Parachoques Fascia Trasera Herramientas necesarias:

* Revise la plantilla y el centro en la super icie del parachoques trasero, N
alinee el borde inferior de la plantilla con el borde inferior del parachoques. @ )

* Nota: Hay una linea central en el interior del parachoques. V

* Aplique la cinta en lugares especi icados. Cinta

-

7
F/m
ALINEAR CON CENTRAL DEL VEHICULO

TAPE HERE ——8——1—8~——— TAPEHERE?

|
I
I
|
|
1

— |

———

06/14/18 Pagina 3 de 10 0000-8E-RO6A RevE



m Corte Parachoques Fascia Herramientas necesarias:

» Ultilice la sierra para cortar la plantilla alrededor del

borde exterior a lo largo de las lineas de puntos.

+ Utilice la lima manual para eliminar rebabas y e lalra  1aSema

bordes asperos. Seguridad

A) Pinche vy retire la cinta protectora en El carril lateral del conductor.

B) Utilice los alicates de punta de aguja para quitar el tapon

del marco de plastico (descarte). Dostornilador — Alicates

C) Desconecte el clip del retenedor del mazo de cables eléctricos con Plano

la cabeza planadestornillador. Tenga cuidado de no daiar el mazo de cables.

Carril lateral del conductor \X

ol

06/14/18 Pagina 4 de 10 0000-8E-RO6A RevE




m Carril Lateral del Pasajero

A) Puncionar y quitar la cinta protectora que cubre las aberturas El carril
lateral del pasajero.

Note: Repita del lado del conductor. (Solo para modelos a gasolina)

B) Desconecte la abrazadera del cable eléctrico unida al riel lateral del pasajero con un
destornillador de cabeza plana. Tenga cuidado de no dafnar el mazo de cables.

Herramientas necesarias:

Destornillador
Plano

Carril lateral del pasajero

N

=1

O
AV

\ N

i

m Afloje Ligeramente las Placas Laterales en Posicion
A) Tape M12 en las arandelas al interior de las placas laterales

como se muestra en la igura A.

B) Observe la con iguracion de hardware de las placas laterales
en la igura B.

Nota: Asegurese de que los dientes de las arandelas céni-cas
estan orientados hacia fuera de la cabeza del perno.

Nota: pase el perno por la tuerca con manija antes de su
instalacion.

C

M12-1.25 Tornillo Arandela Plana
4X
Tuerca Arandela
de Mango Conica

Nota: recorte la parte plastica
sobrante (si prevé que interferira
en la instalacién) antes de
\_ instalar las placas laterales.

',

Cinta

Arandela Conica

06/14/18 Pagina 5 de 10

0000-8E-RO6A RevE




Placa del Lado del Conductor del Perno Suelto

» Coloque la placa lateral sobre el riel lateral del conductor y utilice los pernos M12, arandelas
conicas, en las arandelas y una tuerca de mango para montar.

* Nota: La tuerca de la empuiadura no se utilizara en el lado del conductor de los vehiculos

diesel.
* Nota: Asegurese de que las placas laterales estén colocadas de modo que se inclinen hacia

el centro del vehiculo.

Carril lateral del conductor

T A= 7o T T

Atornille la Placa del Lado del Pasajero

» Coloque la placa lateral del pasajero en la misma configuracion que se ha indicado
anteriormente.
* Nota: Inserte las tuercas de la manija en los orificios de acceso debajo de los

rieles del bastidor como se muestra en la figura C.

Carril lateral del pasajero

ol

06/14/18 Pagina 6 de 10 0000-8E-RO6A RevE



Ensamble de enganche principal (se requiere dos personas)

» Persona 1: Tire suavemente de la tapa del parachoques trasero y de los soportes de fijacion
de la fascia metalica hacia atras para permitir la insercién del enganche principal.

» Persona 2: Coloque el enganche principal en su posicion.

Sujete Ligeramente las Placas Laterales Herramientas necesarias:

al Enganche Principal
* Fije las placas laterales al enganche principal utilizando pernos 19mm Trinquete 19mm
4X 4X 4X

M12, arandelas, arandelas conicas y tuercas M12 (vea la figura A). @mo

M12-1.25 Ara'ndela Arandela

* Nota: Asegurese de que los dientes de las arandelas cénicas Tornillo conica plana
4X
estan orientados hacia afuera de la tuerca.
]
M12-1.25
La Tuerca

“ Arandela conica @

Arandela plana

06/14/18 Pagina 7 de 10 0000-8E-RO6A RevE



m Torque hardware Herramientas necesarias:

» Apriete completamente las placas laterales y los ©
pernos que fijan las placas laterales al enganche
principal, como se muestra. 19mm
Trinquete ~_ Llave
ATorque los pemos 86.2 ft. Lbs (116.9 Nm). A Dinamométrica

m Inserte los Arneses Eléctricos en Las Placas Laterales del Enganche

A) Inserte el mazo de cables eléctricos en la abertura de la placa lateral del conductor

Nota: Esto puede necesitar ser hecho en ambos lados dependiendo

del ajuste del vehiculo. Cincho de Plastico

B) Conecte el mazo de cables eléctricos en la placa lateral del pasajero. Utilice

abrazaderas para sujetar a las placas laterales si es necesario (corte el exceso de la corbata si se utiliza).

“ Placa lateral del conductor B Placa lateral del pasajero

\___ — O H \&

- —

)
O
\9 0
CLPO
T_| ' R
— }6
< \) AN
AN

06/14/18 Pagina 8 de 10 0000-8E-RO6A RevE



Pasos de acabado ~
» Limpie la superficie del vehiculo y los desechos. I

Conector
* Vuelva a instalar los clips de ajuste debajo de la tapa del parachoques. de Enganche

g"o

» Compruebe el par de torsién en todos los pernos.

» Coloque la guia del usuario y el pasador de enganche en la guantera.

\Q Imagen que muestra el enchufe
(M 1 instalados para la referencia.

06/14/18 Pagina 9 de 10 0000-8E-RO6A RevE



INSPECCION: KIT DE ENGANCHE PARA REMOLQUE 0000-8 E-ROGA

Realice la inspeccion con el enganche para remolque instalad o.
Inspeccione las piezas instaladas / reinstaladas en relacion con los siguien tes aspectos:

r;:sesggc?onar Aspectos a Inspeccionar (O)
. Instalacion, o L.
Separacion Raspaduras estiramiento Verificacion de
y ajuste y suciedad funcionamien to
y enganche
Parachoques
atornillado al
LL LL o] L
enganche en
dos posiciones
Receptor de
enganche 0 (o) *10 0
Guia del usuario LL LL *20 L
Corte limpio del
receptor en la (¢} (o) 0O )
defensa traser a

O: Aplicable
*1 : Ocho pernos apretados a 86.2 ft. Ibs. (116.9 N.m)A

*2: En la guantera del vehiculo

Fecha:

Vehiculo:

VIN:
%> A © T
= @ @
] < 0 =
o o QD n

= O

s 2 33
o o °o

06/14/18 Pagina 10 de 10 0000-8E-RO6A RevE


selson
warning sign

selson
warning sign


100mm x 100mm

::;::::;::::;::::;::::;::::;::::;::::;::::;::::;
A

2016 CX-5 TOW HITCH TEMPLATE
D'ATTACHE REMORQUE GABARIT

—_—

PLACE TAPE HERE

| PLACE |
TAPE
HERE

ALIGN WITH CENTERLINE OF VEHICLE ENGANCHE REMOLQUE PLANTILLA
ALIGN AVEC AXE DE VEHICULE 0000-8E-RO6A/ 0000-89-R09A (PORT)
ALINEAR CON CENTRAL DEL VEHICULO /
i S S el
| _ PLACETAPEHERE | © © | _ PLACETAPEHERE |

PLISSER SUR ET ALIGNER POUR MARQUER SUR

VISAGE ARRIERE DE PARE-CHOCS > A/_HO_.U OVER AND ALIGN TO MARK ON
DOBLAR Y ALINEAR PARA MARCAR ! REAR FACE OF BUMPER

CARATRASERA DEL PARACHOQUES

00008ERO6A CX-5 TOWHITCH CUTTING TEMPLATE

[ PLACE |

WIHIAVLIOVId
|

TAPE
HERE

REVD 06/14/18



50mmx50mm

______________________________________________
A

ALIGN WITH CENTERLINE OF VEHICLE
ALIGN AVEC AXE DE VEHICULE
ALINEAR CON CENTRAL DEL VEHICULO

2017 CX-5 TOW HITCH TEMPLATE WITH
GARNISH (KB8W-V3-300) D'ATTACHE
REMORQUE GABARIT AVEC GARNISH
(KB8W-V3-300) ENGANCHE REMOLQUE
PLANTILLA CON GARNISH (KB8W-V3-300)
0000-8E-R06A/ 0000-89-R0O9A (PORT)

S=—

PLACE TAPE HERE _

— — —

PLACE TAPE HERE

PLISSER SUR ET ALIGNER POUR MARQUER mcx\

VISAGE ARRIERE DE PARE-CHOCS
DOBLARY ALINEAR PARA MARCAR
CARA TRASERA DEL PARACHOQUES

G

_ PLACE TAPE HERE

4/ FOLD OVER AND ALIGN TO MARK ON
REAR FACE OF BUMPER

IMIHIVLDVId

REVD 06/14/18





